OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 11/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office			
	orm cover sheet TS ONLY			
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies) Tandberg Television ASA	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Ericsson AB			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Noture of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Address: Torshamnsgaten 23 SE-164 80 Stockholm Sweden			
Execution Date(s) May 01, 2007 Assignment	_ Name: Address: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No is document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
. Additional numbers at	tached? Yes X NO			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One			
Name: Robert W. Diehl	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 21(b) & 3.41) \$40.00			

9. Signature:

Signature

Signature

Date

Robert W. Diehl

Name of Person Signing

July 9, 2009

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

6

Enclosed

8. Payment Information

b. Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT American LegalNet, Inc.

19-1351

Seyfarth Shaw LLP

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

None required (government interest not affecting title)

Address: Seyfarth Shaw LLP

Suite 2400

Phone Number: <u>312-460-5000</u> Fax Number: 312-460-7000

Email Address: rdiehl@seyfarth.com

City: Chicago State: Illinois

131 S. Dearborn Street

__ Zip: <u>60</u>603

Fax sent by : 3124607000 SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 07-09-09 14:01 Pg: 4/6

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT , USA

TANDBERG TELEVISION ASA

and

ERICSSON AB

Effective 1 May 2007

PATENT REEL: 022936 FRAME: 0407

THIS AGREEMENT is effective from 1 May 2007

BETWEEN:

- (1) TANDBERG TELEVISION ASA a corporation organised under the laws of Norway, whose registered office is at P.O.Box 6643 Etterstad, 0607 Oslo, Fyrstikkalleen 3, 0601 Oslo, Norway (the "Assignor"), and
- (2) **ERICSSON AB** (organisation number 556056-6258) whose registered office is at Torshamnsgaten 23, SE-164 80 Stockholm Sweden (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered owner of the patent applications and patents listed in the attached Schedule (the "Patents")
- (B) The Assignor wishes to confirm the assignment of the Patents to the Assignee on the terms of this Agreement

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- In consideration for the payment of £1 (One Pound) by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby confirms the assignment of all its right title and interest in the Patents to the Assignee the said confirmation assignment including the right to sue for past infringement and claim any relief in respect of any past infringement or unauthorised use of the Patents, whether occurring before or after the date of this Agreement.
- 2. This Agreement is governed by the laws of England and Wales and the parties agree that in the event of any dispute which may arise in connection with this Agreement the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

THIS AGREEMENT is signed on behalf of the parties by their duly authorised representatives on the date which appears above.

Signed by For and on behalf of TANDBERG TELEVISION ASA

Signed by Michael Molineaux For and on behalf of ERICSSON AB Al Mainen

PATENT REEL: 022936 FRAME: 0408

2 of 3

Fax sent by : 3124607000 SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 07-09-09 14:01 Pg: 6/6

SCHEDULE

A se Racione	. Securio.					
						2. V (
P70020 US1	11/809658	2007-06-01		"		
P70021 US1	11/799500	2007-05-02				
P70022 US1	11/799519	2007-05-02	·			
P70023 US1	11/811230	2007-06-08			No.	
P70024 US1	11/804113	2007-05-17			W- 40.50	***************************************
P70025 US1	11/824806	2007-07-03			7.97.411	
P70026 US1	12/004752	2007-12-12	_		, <u>,</u>	
P70027 US1	11/906692	2007-10-03			Ann I	
P70028 US1	11/800557	2007-05-07				
P70029 US1	11/904190	2007-09-26				
P70031 US1	11/983073	2007-11-07				
P70033 US1	11/983164	2007-11-09		\ <u></u>		
P70035 US1	12/004369	2007-12-20		1		
P70038 US1	12/072330	2008-02-12			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

PATENT

3 of 3 REEL: 022936 FRAME: 0409

RECORDED: 07/09/2009